Pneumatic/Electric
Actuators
Catalog 4123
August 2004
Introduction
Parker 60 Series spring return (AC/AO) or double acting (AD) rack and pinion actuators are compact, simply designed de-
vices that are quality engineered to provide high torque outputs and a high cycle, trouble-free life.
A compact, dual opposed rack and pinion design and guide band suspension combine to produce a symmetrically balanced,

Jacksonville, Alabama
AC and AO Torques
How to Order Actuators
Factory Assembled
Add the actuator model designation as a suffix to the ball valve part number.
Example:  4Z-B6LJ2-SS-61AC-2.  Describes a B6 ball valve with a normally closed actuator.
For Field Assembly
Simply specify the actuator.  Example:  65AC-3.  Mounting bracket kits are required when mounting actuators to valves.
With Mounting Brackets
Specify the ball valve series and seat material followed by the actuator.  Examples: B6LJ-61AO-2, MB6XPFA-61ACX,
SWB12LRT-62AC-3-.
Options
High Temperature Seals – Extends the high temperature from 175°F (79°C) to 250°F (121°C) and to 400°F (204°C) on
special Series 62 and 63 90° models.
Low Temperature Seals – Extends the low temperature from –4°F (-20°C) to –40°F (-40°C).
Solenoid Valve (Single coil) – Mounts directly to the actuator inlet manifold.  NEMA 4 or 7 housings with voltages of 24 VDC,
120 VAC, and 240 VAC.  A manual override is standard.
Limit Switch – Rugged, fully enclosed unit contains two SPDT snap-acting switches operated by two independently adjust-
able cams on a rotating shaft coupled directly to the actuator auxiliary drive.  Features a visual valve position indicator.  Meets
NEMA 4, 7, and 9 classifications for weather-resistant and hazardous locations.
Breather Block – A direct mount diverter module redirects instrument quality air to the spring chamber during the spring
stroke (fail stroke) of AC and AO actuators.  Ideal for corrosive, wet, or dusty environments.  Also improves spring stroke speed
and allows the solenoid valve to be mounted to it.
Dual Mount Actuator – Two valves may be actuated with a single actuator.  Available with both valves open, both closed, or
one open and one closed.
NOTE:  Parker pneumatically actuated B Series Ball Valves should be ordered with elastometric stem packing and seals or
the optional live-loaded PTFE packing.  This reduces the need for any further packing adjustment after receipt from the fac-
tory.
+Double acting only
180° Models (ACX AND ADX)
Performance Characteristics
ADX Torques
ACX Torques
	 Air Torque	 Spring
Series	 Spring	 40 psig (2.8 bar)	 60 psig (4.1 bar)	 80 psig (5.5 bar)	 Torque
	   Set	 in-lb	 Nm	 in-lb	 Nm	 in-lb	 Nm	 in-lb	 Nm
  61	 2	 -	 -	 25	 2.8	 57	 6.4	 39	 4.4
 61S	 -	 -	 -	 16	 1.8	 21	 2.4	 21	 2.4
	 Weight	 Operating	 Air Consumption	 Air Consumption
	 Bore	 Stroke	 AD	 AC	 Time	 in3	    ccSeries
	 Inch	 mm	 Inch	 mm	 lb	 kg	 lb	 kg	 sec	 Port “A”	 Port “B”+	 Port “A”	 Port “B”+
   61	 1.8	 45.7	 1.0	 25.4	 1.9	 0.9	 2.4	 1.1	 0.8	 4.5	 5.7	 73.8	 93.4
  61S	 1.8	 45.7	 1.0	 25.4	 1.4	 0.7	 1.7	 0.8	 0.8	 6.1	 3.1	 100.0	 50.0
	 40 psig (2.8 bar)	 60 psig (4.1 bar)	 80 psig (5.5 bar)
Series	 in-lb	 Nm	 in-lb	 Nm	 in-lb	 Nm
   61	 59	 6.7	 89	 10.1	 119	 13.4
  61S	 -	 -	 45	 5.1	 59	 6.7
6
Pneumatic Actuators
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Products Division
Jacksonville, Alabama
How to Order Options
High Temperature Seals – Add the suffix –HT to the end of the part number for service up to 250°F (121°C).  Add the suffix
–HT4 to the end of the part number for service up to 400°F (204°C).  NOTE:  The –HT4 option is only available on series 62
and 63 90° models.  Example:  2F-HB4LK-BN-SS-61AD-HT.
Low Temperature Seals – Add the suffix –LT to the end of the part number.  Example:  4A-MB4LPFA-SS-61SAC-LT.
Accessories – Add one of the following suffixes to the end of the part number.  Example:  16F-SWB16L-RT-T-SS-63AC-3-2D.
Dual Mount Actuator – Add –DVM as a suffix to the end of the part number.  Example:  6F-B6LPKC-SS-61AC-2-DVM.  With
DVM dual mount valve options, the following are standard arrangements:  Two-way valves are provided in their failed position
(in their closed position with AD actuators).  Three-way valves are provided as shown below.  Contact the factory for details on
other available options.
How to Order Mounting Bracket Kits
Add the valve series and actuator model designation as a suffix to MK-.  Example:  MK-MB4L-61S.  Describes a mounting kit
for a MB Series ball valve with a 61S Series actuator.
	 Suffix	                               Accessory
Single Option
	 -1A	 Breather Block
	 -1B	 Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 4, 120 VAC)
	 -1C	 Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 7, 120 VAC)
	 -1D	 Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 4, 24 VDC)
	 -1E	 Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 7, 24 VDC)
	 -1F	 Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 4, 240 VAC)
	 -1G	 Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 7, 240 VAC)
	 -1H	 Limit Switch – Two SPDT switches with mounting kit
Double Option
	 -2A	 Breather Block, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 4, 120 VAC)
	 -2B	 Breather Block, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 7, 120 VAC)
	 -2C	 Breather Block, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 4, 24 VDC)
	 -2D	 Breather Block, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 7, 24 VDC)
	 -2E	 Breather Block, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 4, 240 VAC)
	 -2F	 Breather Block, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 7, 240 VAC)
	 -2G	 Limit Switch, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 4, 120 VAC)
	 -2H	 Limit Switch, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 7, 120 VAC)
	 -2J	 Limit Switch, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 4, 24 VDC)
	 -2K	 Limit Switch, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 7, 24 VDC)
	 -2L	 Limit Switch, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 4, 240 VAC)
	 -2M	 Limit Switch, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 7, 240 VAC)
Triple Option
	 -3A	 Breather Block, Limit Switch, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 4, 120 VAC)
	 -3B	 Breather Block, Limit Switch, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 7, 120 VAC)
	 -3C	 Breather Block, Limit Switch, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 4, 24 VDC)
	 -3D	 Breather Block, Limit Switch, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 7, 24 VDC)
	 -3E	 Breather Block, Limit Switch, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 4, 240 VAC)
	 -3F	 Breather Block, Limit Switch, Solenoid Valve, (NEMA 7, 240 VAC)
Pneumatic Actuators
7 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Products Division
Jacksonville, Alabama
Introduction
Parker 70 and 80 Series Electric Actuators are designed for electric actuation of Parker’s B Series, MB Series, HB Series,
and SWB Series Ball Valves. They provide reliable, cost effective, remote valve actuation. The simplicity of design provides
accessible and easy wiring installation. The convenience and accuracy of advanced modular electronics gives the user the
ability to wire in accessories without all the hard wiring hassles. The master PC (“mother”) board accepts plug-in modular
(“daughter”) boards to allow for a variety of accessory functions. Other than connecting a power source, there is no internal
wiring to tangle with, ever. With a variety of accessories as well as superior actuator design, Parker’s Ball Valves with the 70
or 80 Series actuators are the obvious choice.
70 Series
Specifications
•	 Voltage: 24, 115 or 230 VAC (50/60 Hz); 12 or 24 VDC

	 SWB12	 2-Way	 RT	 71	 71	 71	 73	 72	 81
	 SWB16	 2-Way	 RT	 71	 71	 71	 73	 72	 81
How To Order Mounting Bracket Kits
	 	 	 Mounting Bracket Kit
	 	 	 Part Numbers	 Valve
	     Series                  70 Series                 80 Series
	 B2L	 MK-B2L-70	 	 MK-B2L-80
	 B2X	 MK-B2X-70	 	 MK-B2X-80
	 B6L	 MK-B6L-70	 	 MK-B6L-80
	 B6X	 MK-B6X-70	 	 MK-B6X-80
	 B8L	 MK-B8L-70	 	 MK-B8L-80
	 B8X	 MK-B8X-70	 	 MK-B8X-80
	 MB2L	 MK-MB4L-70	 	 MK-MB4L-80
	 MB2A	 MK-MB4L-70	 	 MK-MB4L-80
	 MB2X	 MK-MB4X-70	 	 MK-MB4X-80
	 MB4L	 MK-MB4L-70	 	 MK-MB4L-80
	 MB4A	 MK-MB4L-70	 	 MK-MB4L-80
	 MB4X	 MK-MB4X-70	 	 MK-MB4X-80
	 MB6L	 MK-MB6L-70	 	 MK-MB6L-80
	 MB6A	 MK-MB6L-70	 	 MK-MB6L-80
	 MB6X	 MK-MB6X-70	 	 MK-MB6X-80
	 HB4L	 MK-HB4-70	 	 MK-HB4-80
	 HB4X	 MK-HB4-70	 	 MK-HB4-80
	 SWB4L	 MK-SWB4-70	 	 MK-SWB4-80
	 SWB8L	 MK-SWB8-70	 	 MK-SWB8-80
	 SWB12L	 MK-SWB12-70	 	 MK-SWB12-80
	 SWB16L	 MK-SWB16-70	 	 MK-SWB16-80
NOTE:  Mounting bracket kits include one mounting bracket, one
nut plate, one coupling, six socket head cap screws, and two set
screws.
If the bracket spacer block is required, order separately using the
following nomenclature:  SPACER-ACT-.75
How To Order Actuators With Mounting Brackets: Specify
the ball valve series and seat material followed by the actuator.
Example: B6LJ-71C, MB6XPFA-71RX, SWB12LRT-73CS1.
NOTE:  For the SWB Series, actuators can be down sized to fit the
application. The actuator selection tables utilize valve combinations
at full operating pressures.
	 Kit Description	 70 Series Part Number	 80 Series Part Number
	 Limit Switch (Two-Way Valve)	 KIT-LSW-70-2WAY	 KIT-LSW-80-2WAY
	 Limit Switch (Three-Way Valve)	 KIT-LSW-70-3WAY	 KIT-LSW-80-3WAY
	 Heater & Thermostat (115 VAC)*	 KIT-HTR-70-115AC	 KIT-HTR-80-115AC
	 Heater & Thermostat (230 VAC)*	 KIT-HTR-70-230AC	 KIT-HTR-80-230AC
	 Heater & Thermostat (24 VAC)*	 KIT-HTR-70-24AC	 KIT-HTR-80-24AC
	 Positioner (4-20mA, 115 VAC)	 Not Available	 KIT-POSITIONER-420-115AC
	 Positioner (0-10 VDC, 115 VAC)	 Not Available	 KIT-POSITIONER-010-115AC
How To Order Kits For Field Assembly
*Heater and thermostat for DC
voltages are factory installed only.
12 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Products Division
Jacksonville, Alabama
How to Order:
Electric Actuators for Field Assembly
The correct part number is easily derived by following the circled number sequence.
Example:	 	 71	 _	      __   -    T
	 	 1	 2	 3	  4
Describes a Model 71, 2-Way electric actuator unit with a NEMA 4 and 4X rating, a 115 VAC motor with optional heater
and thermostat.
Electric Actuators
Offer of Sale
The items described in this document are hereby offered for sale by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries or its authorized distributors. This offer and its acceptance are governed
by the provisions stated in the “Offer of Sale” located in Catalog 4110-U Needle Valves (U Series).
WARNING
Failure, improper selection or improper use of the products and/or systems described herein or related items can cause death, personal
injury and property damage.
This document and other information from Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and authorized distributors provide product and/or system options for further investigation by users
having technical expertise. It is important that you analyze all aspects of your application and review the information concerning the product or system in the current product catalog. Due
to the variety of operating conditions and applications for these products or systems, the user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of the
products and systems and assuring that all performance, safety and warning requirements of the application are met.
The products described herein, including without limitation, product features, specifications, designs, availability and pricing, are subject to change by Parker Hannifin Corporation and its
subsidiaries at any time without notice.
© Copyright 2004, Parker Hannifin Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
NOTE: Mounting bracket kits are required when ordering actuators for field assembly.
*CSA - Standard on 70 Series (optional on 80 Series)
Electric Actuators Factory Assembled
The correct part number is easily derived by following the circled number sequence.
Example: 	 4Z-MB6XPFA-SS	 -	 81                       	       X        A    -   ___
	 1   	 2	 3	  4	        5
Describes a Model 81, 3-Way electric actuator unit with a NEMA 4, 4X, 7 and 9 rating, a 230 VAC motor and no options,
mounted on a MB Series ball valve.
71
72
73
71R
72R
73R
81
82
83
84
	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5
	  Valve Part	  Actuator	  Flow	   Voltage	 Options
	      Number	    Model	          Pattern
See the “How to Order”
section in the applicable
catalog for the desired
valve series
71
72      81
73      82
71R    83
72R    84
73R
Blank - 2-Way
X - 3-Way
Blank - 115 VAC
A - 230 VAC
B - 24 VAC
C - 12 VDC
D - 24 VDC
T - Heater and Thermostat
S# - Additional Limit Switch;
	 # = number of limit switches required
C - Modulating Control Package with position re-transmit
	 (4-20mA, 0-10 VDC includes potentiometer)‡
F - Position Indicator (70R Series only)
CE - European Conformity Marking
Blank - 2-Way
X - 3-Way
Blank - 115 VAC
A - 230 VAC